in the changes in short-term interest-bearing liabilities of €4.3 million.

The retrospective application of the agenda decision of the IFRS IC with regard to IFRS 11, the correction of
the defined benefit pension plans in the United Kingdom, and the amended reporting in the statement of cash
flows led to adjustments to the figures of the previous year, which are shown in the “Adjustment” column of
the following tables.

Furthermore, the discontinued operation Hanson Building Products was adjusted retrospectively in the income
statement and in the statement of cash flows in line with the requirements of IFRS 5. The adjustment is shown
in the column “Discontinued operations”.

23HeidelbergCement | Half-Year Financial Report January to June 2015

Business trend January to June 2015

Outlook

Risk and opportunity report

Consolidated income statement

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income

Consolidated statement of cash flows

Consolidated balance sheet

Consolidated statement of changes in equity

Segment reporting / Notes

	Notes to the interim consolidated financial statements

Income statement – Retrospective adjustments April - June 2014

April - June 2014

€m
Before

adjustment
Adjustment 1) Discontinued

operations
Adjusted

Revenue 3,568.1 -58.2 -215.8 3,294.1

Change in finished goods and work in progress 19.1 2.0 2.6 23.7

Own work capitalised 2.0 2.0

Operating revenue 3,589.2 -56.2 -213.2 3,319.8

Other operating income 70.7 -0.1 -6.7 63.9

Material costs -1,455.7 3.3 79.0 -1,373.4

Employee and personnel costs -590.1 10.2 58.3 -521.6

Other operating expenses -953.6 29.7 45.3 -878.6

Result from joint ventures 38.4 7.6 -1.0 45.0

Operating income before depreciation (OIBD) 698.8 -5.5 -38.4 654.9

Depreciation and amortisation -183.0 3.9 10.3 -168.8

Operating income 515.8 -1.6 -28.1 486.1

Additional ordinary income 3.8 3.8

Additional ordinary expenses -2.9 0.2 -0.8 -3.5

Additional ordinary result 0.9 0.2 -0.8 0.3

Result from associates 8.9 -0.8 8.1

Result from other participations 0.9 0.9

Result from participations 9.8 -0.8 9.0

Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) 526.6 -2.2 -28.9 495.5

Interest income 26.8 0.5 -0.1 27.2

Interest expenses -137.0 1.4 0.0 -135.5

Foreign exchange losses -9.3 0.0 -9.3

Other financial result -27.1 0.0 0.8 -26.4

Financial result -146.7 1.9 0.7 -144.1

Profit before tax from continuing operations 379.9 -0.2 -28.3 351.4

Income taxes -88.4 0.2 -0.1 -88.3

Net income from continuing operations 291.4 -28.4 263.1

Net income from discontinued operations -1.6 28.4 26.8

Profit for the period 289.9 289.9

Thereof non-controlling interests 56.5 56.5

Thereof Group share of profit 233.4 233.4

Earnings per share in € (IAS 33)

Earnings per share attributable to the parent entity 1.24 1.24

Earnings per share – continuing operations 1.25 -0.15 1.10

Earnings per share – discontinued operations -0.01 0.15 0.14

1) See section “Other changes”, page 23.

24 HeidelbergCement | Half-Year Financial Report January to June 2015

Half-Year Financial Report
January to June 2015

Income statement – Retrospective adjustments January - June 2014

January - June 2014

€m
Before

adjustment
Adjustment 1) Discontinued

operations
Adjusted

Revenue 6,318.0 -110.8 -391.0 5,816.1

Change in finished goods and work in progress -21.6 1.8 -3.7 -23.5

Own work capitalised 3.8 3.8

Operating revenue 6,300.2 -109.1 -394.7 5,796.4

Other operating income 138.0 -0.1 -11.7 126.2

Material costs -2,663.4 9.7 149.7 -2,504.0

Employee and personnel costs -1,127.5 20.0 112.8 -994.7

Other operating expenses -1,779.7 53.7 87.4 -1,638.5

Result from joint ventures 60.0 15.5 -0.5 75.0

Operating income before depreciation (OIBD) 927.6 -10.2 -57.1 860.3

Depreciation and amortisation -361.4 7.3 20.6 -333.5

Operating income 566.2 -2.9 -36.5 526.7

Additional ordinary income 22.0 22.0

Additional ordinary expenses -9.9 0.2 -0.8 -10.5

Additional ordinary result 12.2 0.2 -0.8 11.6

Result from associates 5.4 -1.4 4.0

Result from other participations 0.3 0.3

Result from participations 5.7 -1.4 4.3

Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) 584.0 -4.1 -37.3 542.6

Interest income 49.4 1.0 -0.2 50.3

Interest expenses -294.1 2.4 0.0 -291.7

Foreign exchange losses -10.7 0.0 0.0 -10.7

Other financial result -53.0 0.0 1.5 -51.5

Financial result -308.4 3.4 1.3 -303.7

Profit before tax from continuing operations 275.6 -0.7 -36.0 238.9

Income taxes -90.1 0.7 -0.8 -90.3

Net income from continuing operations 185.5 -36.8 148.7

Net income from discontinued operations -3.2 36.8 33.6

Profit for the period 182.3 182.3

Thereof non-controlling interests 95.5 95.5

Thereof Group share of profit 86.8 86.8

Earnings per share in € (IAS 33)

Earnings per share attributable to the parent entity 0.46 0.46

Earnings per share – continuing operations 0.48 -0.20 0.28

Earnings per share – discontinued operations -0.02 0.20 0.18

1) See section “Other changes”, page 23.

25HeidelbergCement | Half-Year Financial Report January to June 2015

Business trend January to June 2015

Outlook

Risk and opportunity report

Consolidated income statement

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income

Consolidated statement of cash flows

Consolidated balance sheet

Consolidated statement of changes in equity

Segment reporting / Notes

	Notes to the interim consolidated financial statements

Statement of cash flows – Retrospective adjustments April - June 2014

April - June 2014

€m
Before

adjustment
Adjustment 1) Discontinued

operations
Adjusted

Net income from continuing operations 291.4 -28.4 263.1

Income taxes 88.4 -0.2 0.1 88.3

Interest income/ expenses 110.2 -1.9 0.1 108.3

Dividends received 33.9 7.3 0.0 41.2

Interest received 38.1 0.5 -0.1 38.5

Interest paid -166.1 1.5 0.2 -164.4

Income taxes paid -106.2 5.2 0.5 -100.5

Depreciation, amortisation, and impairment 185.5 -3.9 -10.3 171.3

Elimination of other non-cash items 10.5 -29.0 2.0 -16.5

Cash flow 485.8 -20.5 -35.9 429.4

Changes in operating assets -299.8 -2.0 27.0 -274.8

Changes in operating liabilities 250.5 4.8 -12.2 243.1

Changes in working capital -49.4 2.8 14.9 -31.7

Decrease in provisions through cash payments -43.2 0.2 1.6 -41.3

Cash flow from operating activities - continuing operations 393.3 -17.5 -19.4 356.4

Cash flow from operating activities - discontinued operations 19.4 19.4

Cash flow from operating activities 393.3 -17.5 375.8

Intangible assets -0.7 0.0 -0.7

Property, plant and equipment -169.1 4.4 4.1 -160.5

Subsidiaries and other business units -2.7 -2.7

Other financial assets, associates, and joint ventures -7.1 -7.1

Investments (cash outflow) -179.5 4.4 4.1 -171.0

Subsidiaries and other business units

Other fixed assets 17.3 -0.3 -1.4 15.6

Divestments (cash inflow) 17.3 -0.3 -1.4 15.6

Cash from changes in consolidation scope -1.3 -1.3

Cash flow from investing activities - continuing operations -163.6 4.1 2.7 -156.8

Cash flow from investing activities - discontinued operations -2.7 -2.7

Cash flow from investing activities -163.6 4.1 -159.5

Dividend payments - HeidelbergCement AG -112.5 -112.5

Dividend payments - non-controlling shareholders -155.2 -155.2

Increase in ownership interests in subsidiaries -3.4 -3.4

Proceeds from bond issuance and loans 45.4 -13.6 31.8

Repayment of bonds and loans -45.9 5.5 -40.4

Changes in short-term interest-bearing liabilities 131.3 21.4 0.0 152.7

Cash flow from financing activities - continuing operations -140.3 13.3 0.0 -127.0

Cash flow from financing activities - discontinued operations 0.0 0.0

Cash flow from financing activities -140.3 13.3 -126.9

Net change in cash and cash equivalents - continuing operations 89.4 -0.1 -16.7 72.6

Net change in cash and cash equivalents - discontinued operations 16.7 16.7

Net change in cash and cash equivalents 89.4 -0.1 89.3

Effect of exchange rate changes -27.6 0.0 -27.6

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of period 1,287.6 -0.8 1,286.9

Cash and cash equivalents at period end 1,349.5 -0.9 1,348.6

1) See section “Other changes”, page 23.

26 HeidelbergCement | Half-Year Financial Report January to June 2015

Half-Year Financial Report
January to June 2015

Statement of cash flows – Retrospective adjustments January - June 2014

January - June 2014

€m
Before

adjustment
Adjustment 1) Discontinued

operations
Adjusted

Net income from continuing operations 185.5 -36.8 148.7

Income taxes 90.1 -0.7 0.8 90.3

Interest income/ expenses 244.7 -3.4 0.2 241.4

Dividends received 65.4 18.6 -0.3 83.7

Interest received 82.3 1.0 -0.2 83.2

Interest paid -351.2 2.4 0.4 -348.3

Income taxes paid -186.7 5.7 1.9 -179.1

Depreciation, amortisation, and impairment 365.7 -7.3 -20.6 337.8

Elimination of other non-cash items 43.1 -19.4 0.6 24.3

Cash flow 539.0 -3.0 -53.9 482.1

Changes in operating assets -431.0 0.5 47.7 -382.8

Changes in operating liabilities 61.0 6.6 -8.6 58.9

Changes in working capital -370.0 7.1 39.0 -323.9

Decrease in provisions through cash payments -92.3 0.4 4.2 -87.6

Cash flow from operating activities - continuing operations 76.8 4.5 -10.7 70.6

Cash flow from operating activities - discontinued operations 10.7 10.7

Cash flow from operating activities 76.8 4.5 81.3

Intangible assets -1.7 0.1 -1.7

Property, plant and equipment -343.1 10.5 6.9 -325.7

Subsidiaries and other business units -80.2 -80.2

Other financial assets, associates, and joint ventures -11.2 -11.2

Investments (cash outflow) -436.3 10.6 6.9 -418.9

Subsidiaries and other business units 16.8 16.8

Other fixed assets 42.3 -0.5 -5.3 36.5

Divestments (cash inflow) 59.1 -0.5 -5.3 53.3

Cash from changes in consolidation scope 20.5 20.5

Cash flow from investing activities - continuing operations -356.7 10.1 1.5 -345.1

Cash flow from investing activities - discontinued operations -1.5 -1.5

Cash flow from investing activities -356.7 10.1 -346.6

Dividend payments - HeidelbergCement AG -112.5 -112.5

Dividend payments - non-controlling shareholders -157.1 -157.1

Increase in ownership interests in subsidiaries -9.1 -9.1

Proceeds from bond issuance and loans 567.9 -34.6 533.3

Repayment of bonds and loans -65.6 15.2 -50.4

Changes in short-term interest-bearing liabilities 51.0 4.3 0.0 55.3

Cash flow from financing activities - continuing operations 274.6 -15.0 0.0 259.6

Cash flow from financing activities - discontinued operations 0.0 0.0

Cash flow from financing activities 274.6 -15.0 259.6

Net change in cash and cash equivalents - continuing operations -5.3 -0.5 -9.2 -14.9

Net change in cash and cash equivalents - discontinued operations 9.2 9.2

Net change in cash and cash equivalents -5.3 -0.5 -5.8

Effect of exchange rate changes 3.3 0.0 3.2

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of period 1,351.5 -0.4 1,351.1

Cash and cash equivalents at period end 1,349.5 -0.9 1,348.6

1) See section “Other changes”, page 23.

27HeidelbergCement | Half-Year Financial Report January to June 2015

Business trend January to June 2015

Outlook

Risk and opportunity report

Consolidated income statement

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income

Consolidated statement of cash flows

Consolidated balance sheet

Consolidated statement of changes in equity

Segment reporting / Notes

	Notes to the interim consolidated financial statements

Balance sheet – Retrospective adjustments

Assets 30 June 2014 Equity and liabilities 30 June 2014

€m
Before

adjustment
Adjustment 1) Adjusted

€m
Before

adjustment
Adjustment 1) Adjusted

Non-current assets Shareholders' equity and non-controlling interests

Intangible assets Subscribed share capital 563.7 563.7

Goodwill 9,960.8 -387.8 9,573.0 Share premium 5,539.4 5,539.4

Other intangible assets 249.5 -2.2 247.3 Retained earnings 7,282.5 -9.6 7,272.8

10,210.3 -390.1 9,820.2 Other components of equity -1,687.3 -1,687.3

Property, plant and equipment Equity attributable to shareholders 11,698.3 -9.6 11,688.6

Land and buildings 4,801.9 -84.0 4,717.9 Non-controlling interests 925.4 925.4

Plant and machinery 3,747.2 -127.5 3,619.6 Total equity 12,623.6 -9.6 12,614.0

Other operating equipment 300.1 -11.6 288.5

Prepayments and assets under construction 901.0 -8.0 893.0 Non-current liabilities

9,750.2 -231.1 9,519.1 Bonds payable 6,809.9 6,809.9

Financial assets Bank loans 281.2 -68.9 212.3

Investments in joint ventures 859.6 516.8 1,376.4 Other non-current interest-bearing liabilities 52.1 -32.4 19.7

Investments in associates 271.2 -22.9 248.3 7,143.2 -101.3 7,041.9

Financial investments 53.4 53.4

Loans and derivative financial instruments 159.0 30.3 189.3 Pension provisions 915.8 915.8

1,343.2 524.2 1,867.5 Deferred taxes 497.6 -4.5 493.0

Fixed assets 21,303.7 -96.9 21,206.8 Other non-current provisions 943.9 -7.1 936.8

Deferred taxes 434.1 434.1 Other non-current operating liabilities 66.4 66.4

Other non-current receivables 506.9 -12.0 494.9 Non-current income tax liabilities 55.3 55.3

Non-current income tax assets 16.4 16.4 2,479.0 -11.7 2,467.4

Total non-current assets 22,261.1 -109.0 22,152.1 Total non-current liabilities 9,622.2 -112.9 9,509.2

Current assets Current liabilities

Inventories Bonds payable (current portion) 1,129.1 1,129.1

Raw materials and consumables 628.2 -9.6 618.7 Bank loans (current portion) 303.7 -18.0 285.7

Work in progress 165.0 -4.7 160.3 Other current interest-bearing liabilities 844.4 -6.9 837.5

Finished goods and goods for resale 662.5 -9.5 653.0 2,277.3 -24.9 2,252.4

Prepayments 35.6 35.6 Non-controlling interests with put options 20.1 20.1

1,491.3 -23.7 1,467.6 2,297.4 -24.9 2,272.5

Receivables and other assets

Current interest-bearing receivables 117.5 117.5 Pension provisions (current portion) 95.8 -0.1 95.7

Trade receivables 1,478.2 -42.2 1,436.0 Other current provisions 194.2 -7.1 187.1

Other current operating receivables 384.5 -2.1 382.4 Trade payables 1,399.9 4.7 1,404.6

Current income tax assets 83.8 83.8 Other current operating liabilities 913.8 -27.7 886.1

2,064.1 -44.4 2,019.7 Current income tax liabilities 72.4 -0.3 72.1

Derivative financial instruments 53.3 0.0 53.3 2,676.0 -30.4 2,645.6

Cash and cash equivalents 1,349.5 -0.9 1,348.6 Total current liabilities 4,973.4 -55.3 4,918.1

Total current assets 4,958.1 -68.9 4,889.2 Total liabilities 14,595.6 -168.3 14,427.3

Balance sheet total 27,219.2 -177.9 27,041.3 Balance sheet total 27,219.2 -177.9 27,041.3

1) See section “Other changes”, page 23.

28 HeidelbergCement | Half-Year Financial Report January to June 2015

Half-Year Financial Report
January to June 2015

Balance sheet – Retrospective adjustments

Assets 30 June 2014 Equity and liabilities 30 June 2014

€m
Before

adjustment
Adjustment 1) Adjusted

€m
Before

adjustment
Adjustment 1) Adjusted

Non-current assets Shareholders' equity and non-controlling interests

Intangible assets Subscribed share capital 563.7 563.7

Goodwill 9,960.8 -387.8 9,573.0 Share premium 5,539.4 5,539.4

Other intangible assets 249.5 -2.2 247.3 Retained earnings 7,282.5 -9.6 7,272.8

10,210.3 -390.1 9,820.2 Other components of equity -1,687.3 -1,687.3

Property, plant and equipment Equity attributable to shareholders 11,698.3 -9.6 11,688.6

Land and buildings 4,801.9 -84.0 4,717.9 Non-controlling interests 925.4 925.4

Plant and machinery 3,747.2 -127.5 3,619.6 Total equity 12,623.6 -9.6 12,614.0

Other operating equipment 300.1 -11.6 288.5

Prepayments and assets under construction 901.0 -8.0 893.0 Non-current liabilities

9,750.2 -231.1 9,519.1 Bonds payable 6,809.9 6,809.9

Financial assets Bank loans 281.2 -68.9 212.3

Investments in joint ventures 859.6 516.8 1,376.4 Other non-current interest-bearing liabilities 52.1 -32.4 19.7

Investments in associates 271.2 -22.9 248.3 7,143.2 -101.3 7,041.9

Financial investments 53.4 53.4

Loans and derivative financial instruments 159.0 30.3 189.3 Pension provisions 915.8 915.8

1,343.2 524.2 1,867.5 Deferred taxes 497.6 -4.5 493.0

Fixed assets 21,303.7 -96.9 21,206.8 Other non-current provisions 943.9 -7.1 936.8

Deferred taxes 434.1 434.1 Other non-current operating liabilities 66.4 66.4

Other non-current receivables 506.9 -12.0 494.9 Non-current income tax liabilities 55.3 55.3

Non-current income tax assets 16.4 16.4 2,479.0 -11.7 2,467.4

Total non-current assets 22,261.1 -109.0 22,152.1 Total non-current liabilities 9,622.2 -112.9 9,509.2

Current assets Current liabilities

Inventories Bonds payable (current portion) 1,129.1 1,129.1

Raw materials and consumables 628.2 -9.6 618.7 Bank loans (current portion) 303.7 -18.0 285.7

Work in progress 165.0 -4.7 160.3 Other current interest-bearing liabilities 844.4 -6.9 837.5

Finished goods and goods for resale 662.5 -9.5 653.0 2,277.3 -24.9 2,252.4

Prepayments 35.6 35.6 Non-controlling interests with put options 20.1 20.1

1,491.3 -23.7 1,467.6 2,297.4 -24.9 2,272.5

Receivables and other assets

Current interest-bearing receivables 117.5 117.5 Pension provisions (current portion) 95.8 -0.1 95.7

Trade receivables 1,478.2 -42.2 1,436.0 Other current provisions 194.2 -7.1 187.1

Other current operating receivables 384.5 -2.1 382.4 Trade payables 1,399.9 4.7 1,404.6

Current income tax assets 83.8 83.8 Other current operating liabilities 913.8 -27.7 886.1

2,064.1 -44.4 2,019.7 Current income tax liabilities 72.4 -0.3 72.1

Derivative financial instruments 53.3 0.0 53.3 2,676.0 -30.4 2,645.6

Cash and cash equivalents 1,349.5 -0.9 1,348.6 Total current liabilities 4,973.4 -55.3 4,918.1

Total current assets 4,958.1 -68.9 4,889.2 Total liabilities 14,595.6 -168.3 14,427.3

Balance sheet total 27,219.2 -177.9 27,041.3 Balance sheet total 27,219.2 -177.9 27,041.3

1) See section “Other changes”, page 23.

29HeidelbergCement | Half-Year Financial Report January to June 2015

Business trend January to June 2015

Outlook

Risk and opportunity report

Consolidated income statement

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income

Consolidated statement of cash flows

Consolidated balance sheet

Consolidated statement of changes in equity

Segment reporting / Notes

	Notes to the interim consolidated financial statements

Statement of comprehensive income – Retrospective adjustments

April - June 2014 January - June 2014

€m
Before

adjustment
Adjustment 1) Adjusted Before

adjustment
Adjustment 1) Adjusted

Profit for the period 289,9 289,9 182,3 182,3

Other comprehensive income

Items not being reclassified to profit or loss in
subsequent periods

  Remeasurement of the defined benefit liability (asset) -58,7 -0,3 -59,0 -95,4 -95,4

  Income taxes 17,3 17,3 29,7 29,7

  Defined benefit plans -41,4 -0,3 -41,7 -65,7 -65,7

  �Net gains / losses arising from equity method
investments 0,3 0,3

Total -41,4 -41,4 -65,7 -65,7

Items that may be reclassified subsequently to
profit or loss

  Cash flow hedges – change in fair value 3,3 -1,9 1,4 -1,7 1,2 -0,5

  Reclassification adjustments for gains / losses
  included in profit or loss 0,1 0,1 -1,0 -1,0

  Income taxes -0,8 0,1 -0,7 0,6 -0,2 0,4

  Cash flow hedges 2,6 -1,8 0,8 -2,1 1,0 -1,1

  Currency translation 211,5 -7,3 204,2 218,7 -17,2 201,5

  Income taxes 3,5 3,5 1,4 1,4

  Currency translation 215,0 -7,3 207,7 220,0 -17,2 202,8

  Net gains / losses arising from equity method
  investments 8,5 9,0 17,5 9,9 16,2 26,1

Total 226,0 226,0 227,8 227,8

Other comprehensive income 184,6 184,6 162,1 162,1

Total comprehensive income 474,4 474,4 344,4 344,4

  Relating to non-controlling interests 56,5 56,5 135,8 135,8

  Relating to HeidelbergCement AG shareholders 417,9 417,9 208,6 208,6

1) See section “Other changes”, page 23.

Seasonal nature of the business
The production and sales of building materials are seasonal due to the regional weather patterns. Particularly
in our important markets of Europe and North America, business figures of the first and fourth quarters are
adversely affected by the winter months, whereas the warmer months contribute to higher sales and profit
numbers in the second and third quarters.

Exchange rates
The following table contains the key exchange rates used in the conversion of the companies’ individual
accounts into euro.

Exchange rates Exchange rates at reporting date Average exchange rates